
1 

CFO: Cristina Fung    |    cfung@petroperu.com.pe   |      www.petroperu.com.pe

Release 
Press 

Update of the 2021 Financial Statements auditing process 

Lima, Peru, September 01, 2022 – Petróleos del Perú S.A. “Petroperú” or “the Company” (OTC:PETRPE) announced 
today that, it has agreed with the auditing company Gaveglio Aparicio y Asociados SCRL – PWC, to extend the date of delivery of the 
audited 2021 financial statements of PETROPERÚ from August 31 to September 9, 2022 in order to conclude with the review of the 
forensic due diligence information carried out by an independent expert, as well as the control reports of the Comptroller General of 
the Republic (CGR) and the Institutional Control Body. This modification has been authorized by the CGR. 

It should be noted that, this change will not affect the date (September 30, 2022) the Company must deliver its consolidated audited 
2021 financial statements, date that was accepted by 1) the Bondholders of its outstanding Notes Due 2032 and 2047 through the 
Consent Solicitation process and, 2) the Lenders under the facility agreement with the Spanish Export Credit Agency CESCE through 
the amendment of this facility agreement. 

** 

About Petroperú 

Established in 1981 as a Public Limited Company pursuant with Legislative Decree No 43 (founded in 1969), Petroperú is the largest hydrocarbon 
corporate entity in Peru in terms of total sales and the largest enterprise of the Peruvian sovereign (100% owned by Peru). It is also Peru’s second 
largest refiner in terms of refining volume capacity and form a critical part of the country’s energy infrastructure and economy. It has the largest 
distribution network for crude oil and refined products in the country, and it is the sole provider of refined products to certain areas of Peru. It is also 
the owner and operator of Peru’s main oil pipeline, the “Nor Peruano Pipeline”, which links the crude oil production fields in the northern rainforest of 
Peru with our facilities in the Port Bayovar near our Talara Refinery. Their business is comprised primarily of midstream and downstream petroleum 
activities, including: the refining and blending of crude and intermediate hydrocarbon products, the distribution and sale of refined products through our 
wholesale distributors and associated retail service stations and direct sales, the transportation of crude through the Nor Peruano Pipeline, and the 
leasing of certain of our facilities to third parties. 


